because of changes in market interest rate. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Group takes on
exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its cash flow
risks.

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
as at 31 December 2017 and 2018.

Fixed rate financial instruments 2018 2017
RMB RMB

Financial assets/liabilities
Pledged deposits – 14,578,395
Loans and receivables – 18,888,661
Finance lease receivables 412,794,126 600,485,216
Bank borrowings 100,000,000 340,000,000

Variable rate financial instruments:

Financial assets/liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents 98,602,193 11,183,137
Bank borrowings 65,000,000 –

Net exposure 346,396,319 305,135,409

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis
points in all financial instruments’ yield rate on the Group’s retained profits, based on the Group’s
positions of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of 31 December 2017
and 2018.

2018 2017
RMB RMB

Retained profits
+ 100 basis points 252,016 83,874
- 100 basis points 228,669 (29,356)

Byleasing Holdings Limited   |   Annual Report 2018

126

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

22	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (Continued)
(c)	 Liquidity risk

Management regularly monitors the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient
reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term. The following tables show the
remaining contractual maturities at the end of the each reporting period of the Group’s financial liabilities,
which are based on contractual undiscounted cash flows and the earliest date the Group can be required